

No.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

October Term, 2018

WILLIS WHEELER,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

LISA B. FREELAND
Federal Public Defender for the Western
District of Pennsylvania

RENEE DOMENIQUE PIETROPAOLO
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record

1500 Liberty Center
1001 Liberty Avenue
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 644-6565
renee_pietropao@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented	i
Parties to the Proceeding	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities.....	v
Opinion Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	2
Constitutional Provision Involved	3
Statement of the Case	4
Reasons for Granting the Writ	8
I. The warrantless insertion of keys into a locked apartment door to detect information that is unavailable to the naked eye is an unreasonable search according to long-standing Fourth Amendment principals articulated in <i>Kyllo</i> and <i>Katz</i> . Notwithstanding this Court's settled authority, the Courts of Appeals are divided on this question, and this Court should accept certiorari to resolve this conflict.....	10
A. The Fourth Amendment draws a firm line at the entrance to the house and, absent exigent circumstances, police may not cross the threshold of the house or curtilage to gather information without a warrant.....	10
B. The Courts of Appeals are divided on the question whether the insertion of a key into a locked apartment door is a search for which the Fourth Amendment requires a warrant	13
II. The Third Circuit's rule limiting parties to the precise arguments raised in the district court directly conflicts with this Court's traditional rule that parties are not limited to the precise arguments made below but can make any argument in support of a claim that was properly presented. This Court should grant the petition to eliminate this conflict.....	19

Conclusion	24
Certificate of Membership in Bar	24
Appendix A – Third Circuit Opinion affirming the district court’s judgment	
Appendix B – Order Denying Petition for Rehearing <i>En Banc</i>	
Certificate of Declaration of Mailing Pursuant to Rule 29.2	
Proof of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bew v. City of Chicago</i> , 252 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	20
<i>Collins v. Virginia</i> , 138 S.Ct.1663 (2018).....	14, 16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	passim
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	9
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	passim
<i>Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	19, 20, 21
<i>Pugliese v. Pukka Development, Inc.</i> , 550 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	i, 8, 9, 11
<i>Teva Pharmaceuticals, USA, Inc. v. Leavitt</i> , 548 F.3d 103 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Tree of Life Christian Schools v. City of Upper Arlington, Ohio</i> , 905 F.3d 357 (6th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. \$109,179 in U.S. Currency</i> , 228 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Bain</i> , 874 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017)	9,14,16-17,19
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 942 F.2d 1170 (7th Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Correa</i> , 653 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2011)	15
<i>United States v. Dunn</i> , 480 U.S. 294 (1987).....	16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	9, 12, 21
<i>United States v. Joseph</i> , 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013)	21

<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	8, 15
<i>United States v. Lyons</i> , 898 F.2d 210 (1st Cir. 1990).....	14
<i>United States v. Moses</i> , 540 F.3d 263 (4th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>United States v. Salgado</i> , 250 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2001)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , __ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 6314287 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 842 F.3d 1002 (7th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 846 F.3d 302 (9th Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	19, 20, 21

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A)(ii)	6
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(ii)	6
21 U.S.C. § 846	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....	2

Other Authorities

U.S. Const. Amend. IV	passim
Christopher Slobogin, <i>The Poverty Exception to the Fourth Amendment</i> , 55 Fla. L. Rev. 391 (2003)	18

Wayne R. LaFave, Search and Seizure (5th ed. 2012).....	18
